
 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
 

TUESDAY, 11 MARCH 2014 AT 4.00 PM 
 

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith Tel: 9283 4057 
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
Councillor Darren Sanders (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor David Horne, Labour 
Councillor Luke Stubbs, Conservative 
 
 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 2  Declaration of Interests  
 

 3  Seymour Close Area Window Replacements (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

  The report by the Head of Housing & Property Services seeks permission to 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

go out to tender and appoint a contractor to undertake window and door works 
to 21 blocks of flats and 25 houses in the Seymour Close area.  The works are 
required to ensure the integrity of the buildings, reduce their on-going 
maintenance and improve the living environment for residents.  If approved, it 
is anticipated that the works could commence by August 2014. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 

(1) That approval be given to tender the works based on a budget estimate of 
£1.4 million, inclusive of fees. 

(2) That following a full tender evaluation authority to enter into contract with the 
preferred bidder is delegated to the Head of Housing and Property Services. 

 4  Council Housing Maintenance and Improvements and Housing IT 
Business Software 2014/15 (Pages 9 - 74) 
 

  The purpose of the attached report by the Head of Housing & Property 
Services is to inform members of the spending proposed for the next financial 
year for revenue and capital funded maintenance and improvement 
programmes together with Housing IT Business Software and to seek 
approval to incur expenditure in respect of the capital schemes and rolling 
programmes.  Also to show how the budgets have been allocated on an area 
office basis. 
 
RECOMMENDED 

(1) That the area programmes and allocation of finance for the funding of the 
Revenue Budgets for repairs and maintenance of dwellings be noted. 

(2) That the capital budgets listed in Appendix B and Appendix C commencing in 
2014/15 be approved and the Head of Housing and Property Services be 
authorised under Financial Rules, Section B14 to proceed with schemes with 
the sums approved. 

(3) That the Head of Financial Services and Section 151 Officer's financial 
appraisal be approved for the capital programme - global provision. 

 5  Exchanges and Succession Policy for Local Authority Housing (Pages 75 
- 102) 
 

  The purpose of the report by the Head of Housing and Property Service is for 
the Cabinet Member for Housing to note and endorse the process for dealing 
with Exchange requests and Tenancy changes due to Succession that have 
been amended to reflect the removal of the Spare Room Subsidy and the 
Localism Act 2012. 
 
RECOMMENDED: that the Cabinet Member for Housing notes and endorses 
the actions taken with the management of exchange requests and tenancy 
changes resulting from succession. That the Head of Housing and Property 
Services continues to exercise delegated authority to manage exchanges and 
decide when to grant tenancies where no statutory right of succession applies. 
  
 



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing 

Date of meeting: 
 

11th March 2014 

Subject: 
 

SEYMOUR CLOSE AREA WINDOW REPLACEMENT 
 

Report by: 
 

OWEN BUCKWELL – HEAD OF HOUSING & PROPERTY 
SERVICES 
 

Wards affected: 
 

Charles Dickens and Nelson Ward 

Key decision: 
 

Yes – Over £250,000 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To seek permission to go out to tender and appoint a contractor to undertake 

window and door replacement works to 21no blocks of flats and 25no of houses 
in the Seymour Close Area. 

 
1.2 The works are required to ensure the integrity of the buildings, reduce their on-

going maintenance and improve the living environment for residents. 
 
1.3 If approved, it is anticipated that the works could commence by September 

2014. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
 i That approval be given to tender the works based on a budget estimate 

of £1.4million, inclusive of fees. 
 
 ii That following a full tender evaluation authority to enter into contract 

with the preferred bidder is delegated to the Head of Housing and Property 
Services. 

 
  
3. Background 
 
3.1 All the properties are located within the Charles Dickens and Nelson Ward and 

were constructed between 1970 and1973. A full property list is contained at the 
rear of this document. 
 

3.2 The site contains a mixture of 2, 3 and 4 bed flats, maisonettes and houses. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.3 Within the 21no blocks of flats there are 123no PCC owned properties and 41no 
leasehold properties. 
 

3.4 All the properties currently have timber frame double glazed windows. These 
windows have reached the end of their serviceable life and now require 
replacement. 
 

3.5 It is proposed to install new PVCu double glazed windows to each property and 
where existing timber front doors are present install new composite doors. 

 
 
4. Reasons for recommendations  
 
4.1 The works will maintain the integrity of the building fabric, help protect against 

future deterioration, ensuring 
[...]
nce, as well as help improve the thermal 
efficiency of the properties.  The replacement property doors will also improve 
property security and improve the visual appearance, ensuring the blocks 
remain letable in the future. 

 
11.2 This scheme forms part of the Housing Investment Programme (HRA) Item 11 

Total Major Repairs - Dwellings, which was approved by Council on 12th 
November 2013, and is wholly funded from HRA and Leaseholder contributions 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

6 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Owen Buckwell – Head of Housing and Property Services 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A - Block List 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
NIL 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by the Cabinet Member for Housing on 11th March 2014. 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by: 
Councillor Darren Sanders 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

7 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

APPENDIX A 
 
Block List 
 
ARNAUD CLOSE (10-16 & 22-24 EVENS)  
ARNAUD CLOSE (26-32 & 42-44 EVENS)  
ARNAUD CLOSE (27-43 ODDS)  
ARNAUD CLOSE (2-8 & 18-20 EVENS)  
ARNAUD CLOSE (34-40 & 46-48 EVENS)  
ARNAUD CLOSE (5-21 ODDS)  
BUCKLAND PATH (1-24)  
SEYMOUR CLOSE (16-22 & 28-34 EVENS)  
SEYMOUR CLOSE (1-7 & 23-25 ODDS)  
SEYMOUR CLOSE (62-68 & 78-80 EVENS)  
SEYMOUR CLOSE (63-69 & 79-81 ODDS)  
SEYMOUR CLOSE (70-76 & 82-84 EVENS)  
SEYMOUR CLOSE (71-77 & 83-85 ODDS)  
SEYMOUR CLOSE (8-14 & 24-26 EVENS)  
SEYMOUR CLOSE (86-92 & 102-108 EVENS)  
SEYMOUR CLOSE (87-93 & 103-109 ODDS)  
SEYMOUR CLOSE (9-15 & 27-29 ODDS)  
SEYMOUR CLOSE (94-100 & 110-116 EVENS)  
SEYMOUR CLOSE (95-101 & 111-117 ODDS)  
WASHINGTON ROAD (101-111 ODDS)  
WASHINGTON ROAD (113-121 & 123-131 ODDS)  
 
PCC Houses on the following roads 
 
ARNAUD CLOSE 
SEYMOUR CLOSE 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 74



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: Housing Cabinet 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

11th March 2014  

Subject: 
 

Exchange and Succession policy  
Local Authority Housing Management 
  

Report by: 
 

Nigel Selley.  

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
   
The purpose of this report is for the Cabinet member to note and endorse the process for  
dealing with Exchange requests and Tenancy changes due to Succession that have been 
amended to reflect the removal of the Spare Room Subsidy and the Localism Act 2012. 
 
2. Recommendations 
That the Cabinet member notes and endorses the actions taken with the management of 
exchange requests and tenancy changes resulting from succession. That the Head of 
Housing and Property Services Manager continues to exercise delegated authority to 
manage exchanges and decide when to grant tenancies where no statutory right of 
succession applies. 
  
3. Background 
 
The Housing Committee on 8th October 1996 gave guidance on the way the Housing Act  
1985 was to be applied and is attached as Appendix A. 
 
An exchange is where 2 or more tenants 'swap' their homes and tenancies with each  
other. Secure ten
[...]
ealing with exchange requests and tenancy changes due to 

succession are contained within the HRA business plan as approved by the 
Housing Cabinet on 28th January 2014. 

 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
 
Appendices: 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

Decision of 1996 committee City Council Minutes 

Process guidance Exchanges  Local Authority Housing Management 
records 

Process guidance Succession  

  

 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 78



1. APPENDIX 1 - COMMITTEE AUTHORITY 

Housing Committee on 8 October 1996 accepted the following recommendations:- 

1.1. "That, subject to the provisions of the Housing Act 1985, the existing practice 
of not seeking possession of a property following a succession or 
assignment of the tenancy be confirmed :- 

 where there is under-occupation of the property by one bedroom; 

 when there is insufficient demand for specially adapted or provided 
accommodation. 

13.2 That, subject to the provisions of the Housing Act 1985, the existing practice 
of not approving assignment of tenancies by way of an exchange be 
confirmed:- 

 where there would be under-occupation by more than one bedroom;  

 where under-occupation of any property subject to the exchange would be 
worsened by the exchange; or 

 where statutory overcrowding would result from the exchange; 

 where the tenant or a member of his / her family who propose to 
exchange into a sheltered or specially adapted property does not need 
the special facilities provided by the property; 

13.3 That applications for joint tenancies be approved where:- 

 the housing or former tenant account of either party is not in arrears, and 

 the tenancy is not subject to a Court Order for Possession; and 

 the proposed joint tenant is not the tenant or owner of another home; 

 if the request is to include a partner, that partner must have lived in the 
property for at least the preceding 12 months, unless they are the 
husband or wife or civil partner of the tenant; 

 the proposed joint tenant has given up another City Council tenancy to 
move in with the existing sole tenant. 

13.4 That requests to create a joint tenancy are not approved where:-  

 the sole tenant wishes another member of their family (other than their 
spouse/ civil partner) to become a joint tenant;  

 the sole tenant wishes a  live-in carer or similar to become a joint tenant; 

13.5 That the City Council recognise the rights of partners in same-sex 
relationships to be the same as those of common-law partners:- 

 to succeed to tenancies; 

 to be assigned a tenancy; 

 to become a joint tenant. 

13.6 That the Housing Manager continues to exercise delegated authority to 
decide when to grant tenancies where no statutory right of succession 
applies." 

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 80



PROCESS GUIDANCE  

LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING MANAGEMENT     March 2014  

Succession 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

For queries about this guidance  please contact Kate English 
(business  officer) 

Telephone  023 9283 4887 

Email   kate.english@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
  

Page 81

mailto:kate.english@portsmouthcc.gov.uk
http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


1. INTRODUCTION                           

         

1.1 The intention and scope of this document is to explain the minimum legal rights 

of secure tenants in respect to Succession, give guidance to staff in deciding how 

succession rules should be applied, and where discretion can be considered when 

no legal right exists. 

1.2 In brief Succession is when a tenant dies and someone else ta
[...]
E USED FOR TRANSFERS TO PROPERTIES WITH 

FEWER BEDROOMS WHERE THERE ARE EXISTING ARREARS 

FORMER TENANCY DEBT FROM PREVIOUS TENANCY 

 

Former tenancy property:……bedroom property at…………………………………………... 

New tenancy property:…...bedroom property at………………………………………………. 

In consideration of Portsmouth City Council, the owners of the new tenancy property, agreeing to 

allow me to transfer to a …… bedroom property at that address whilst there are former tenancy 

arrears due, I agree to the following as an additional condition of my tenancy of the said new 

tenancy property :- 

The former tenancy debt owed in respect of my former tenancy property (detailed above) at the 

date of granting this new tenancy property (detailed above) to me, namely £……………, will form 

part of the future rent / charges of the new tenancy property and will be paid by me at the rate of 

£………….. per …………………… in addition to such sums as are payable as rent / charges of the 

new tenancy property.  In the event of my failing to pay the additional former tenancy debt or part 

thereof each ……………… I agree that the whole sum of £……………….. still outstanding will be 

treated as being due and that the Council will be entitled to serve on me a Notice of Seeking 

Possession of the whole amount owing together with any other sums that have fallen due as rent 

and that the council will be entitled to proceed for possession of the new tenancy property once 

the Notice has become effective. 

 

Signed:……………………………………………………………. 

Signed:……………………………………………………………. 

Date:………………………………………………………………. 

 

Breakdown of Debt: 
Arrears of rent   £  
Other………………….. £ 
………………………….. 
Total:    £ 

Page 102


	Agenda
	3 Seymour Close Area Window Replacements
	4 Council Housing Maintenance and Improvements and Housing IT Business Software 2014/15
	r4 appendix Housing  Property Services Budget Programme 2014-2015

	5 Exchanges and Succession Policy for Local Authority Housing
	r5 appendix A - housing committee 1996
	

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
5 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Councillor Darren Sanders, at his meeting held on Tuesday, 11 March 2014 at 
4.00 pm at The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor, The Guildhall 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Darren Sanders (in the chair) 
   

Also present were residents' representatives Maria Cole and Richard Poupart. 
 

4. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Luke Stubbs. 
 

5. Declaration of Interests (AI 2) 
 
Councillor Darren Sanders made a non-pecuniary interest in that his mother is 
a council tenant and there would be some works to the block where she lived. 
 

6. Seymour Close Area Window Replacements (AI 3) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT BY HEAD OF HOUSING & PROPERTY SERVICES) 
 
Steve Groves presented the report.  He explained that the intention to 
improve thermal efficiency; this would save up to £25 per annum for tenants 
and reduce repair expenditure for those blocks covered by the works and 
presented the most cost effective option.  Once the report was approved the 
consultation process would start and planning permission would be sought 
and it was hoped this could commence in April to be on site in September with 
a 26 week contract (not including the Christmas/New Year period).  The 
residents' representatives of the CLG welcomed this work.  It was reported 
that the residents in the properties affected were being engaged in the 
process, would have choices such as door colours.  They would be kept 
informed of progress and there would be every attempt to minimise 
disturbance to them. 
 
DECISIONS: 
 
(1) Approval was given to tender the works based on a budget 

estimate of £1.4 million, inclusive of fees. 
 

(2) That following a full tender evaluation authority to enter into 
contract with the preferred bidder is delegated to the Head of 
Housing and Property Services. 

 
7. Council Housing Maintenance and Improvements and Housing IT 

Business Software 2014/15 (AI 4) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT BY HEAD OF HOUSING & PROPERTY SERVICES) 



 

 
6 

 

 
Councillor Sanders as Cabinet Member asked that this annual report be 
retitled in future.  Meredydd Hughes introduced the report and reported that 
he would be taking an item to the next residents' CLG meeting in April to go 
through the projects and give an overview of the works being undertaken.  
Councillor Sanders was supportive of the report and would like to know if 
there were any problems with timescales being met for the works. 
 
DECISIONS: 
 
(1) The area programmes and allocation of finance for the funding of 

the Revenue Budgets for repairs and maintenance of dwellings 
were noted. 
 

(2) That the capital budgets listed in Appendix B and Appendix C 
commencing in 2014/15 be approved and the Head of Housing and 
Property Services were authorised under Financial Rules, Section 
B14 to proceed with schemes with the sums approved. 
 

(3) That the Head of Financial Services and Section 151 Officer's 
financial appraisal was approved for the capital programme - 
global provision. 

 
8. Exchanges and Succession Policy for Local Authority Housing (AI 5) 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT BY HEAD OF HOUSING & PROPERTY SERVICES) 

 
Nigel Selley presented the report with Jeremy Underdown, the Portsea Area 
Manager, and responded to questions from Maria Cole regarding the 
treatment of couples as joint tenants and transfers of power of attorney.  The 
officers reported that there was a need to ensure there was mental capacity in 
taking on a tenancy in the cases of power of attorney and Adult Social Care 
could become involved in cases.  It was also reported that there were 
matrimonial rights to a property. 
 
Councillor Sanders welcomed this report which gave wider discretion for the 
local authority and he asked that further consideration of flexible tenancies 
would be discussed at a future meeting with the involvement of the residents' 
CLG. 
 
DECISIONS: 
 
(1) The Cabinet Member for Housing noted and endorsed the actions 

taken with the management of exchange requests and tenancy 
changes resulting from succession. 
 

(2) That the Head of Housing and Property Services continues to 
exercise delegated authority to manage exchanges and decide 
when to grant tenancies where no statutory right of succession 
applies. 

 



 

 
7 

 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.15 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Darren Sanders 
Cabinet Member for Housing 

 

 


